the same to its pro rata apportionment of state school funds for all pupils not over twenty-one years of age on the same attendance basis as that provided for day schools, counting each evening session of two or more hours as the equivalent of one day.

Section 5. Subdivision 1 of Section 2752, General Statutes of 1913, and all other acts or portions of acts inconsistent hereith are hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage!" Approved April 18, '1921.

## CHAPTER 351-H. F. No. 159.

An act fixing the salaries and clerk hire of the county auditor, county treasurer, clerk of the district court and register of deeds, and judge of probate in counties now or hereafter having not less than seventy or more than eighty full or fractional congressional townships and having at any time an assessed valuation of not less than three million (\$3,000,000) dollars and not more than five million (\$5,000,000.00) dollars, exclusive of money and credits.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county officers in certain counties fixed. —In each county of this State now or hereafter containing not less than 70 full or fractional congressional townships and not more than 80 full or fractional congressional townships, and having at any time an assessed valuation of not less than three million (\$3,000,000) dollars and not more than five million (\$5,000,000) dollars, exclusive of money and credits, as officially equalized by the State Tax Commission, the salary and clerk hire of the county auditor, county treasurer, clerk of district court, and register of deeds and Judge of Probate respectively, shall be as hereinafter provided.

Sec. 2. Salary and clerk hire of county auditor.—The salary of the county auditor of any such county shall be two thousand four hundred (\$2400) dollars per annum, and said county auditor shall be allowed not to exceed \$3000. per annum for clerk hire in said office.

Sec. 3. Salary and clerk hire of county treasurer.—The salary of the county treasurer in any such county shall be \$2400. per annum and said county treasurer shall be allowed not to exceed \$1800. per annum for clerk hire in said office.

Sec: 4. Salary and clerk hire of clerk of court.—The salary of the clerk of the District Court in any such county shall be twenty two hundred (\$2200.) dollars per annum and such clerk of the district court shall be allowed not to exceed \$600. per annum for clerk hire in said office.

Sec. 5. Salary and clerk hire of register of deeds.—The salary

350]

of the register of deeds in any such county shall be twenty four hundred (\$2400) dollars per annum, and said register of deeds shall be allowed not to exceed twelve hundred (\$1200) dollars per annum for clerk hire in said office.

Sec. 6. Salary and clerk hire of probate judge.—The salary of the Probate Judge in any such county shall be \$1800 per annum, and in addition thereto such allowance for clerk hire in said office as is now provided by law.

Sec. 7. Salaries to be in full for all services.—That all the above specified salaries and allowances for clerk hire shall be in full compensation for all services performed for any such county, except the County Auditor who shall receive fees provided by law, and said salaries and compensation of said officers and employes, shall be paid in the same manner as the salaries of other employes in said county are paid.

Sec. 8. Application.—This act shall not apply to any county where the salaries of such county officials are now fixed by special law.

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1921.

## CHAPTER 352—H. F. No. 461.

An act entitled an act to authorize and empower the governing body of cities of this state now or hereafter having a population of more than fifty thousand inhabitants to issue and sell muncipal bonds and to use the proceeds thereof in acquiring sites, constructing and equipping plants for the destruction of garbage and other refuse matter.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities may issue bonds for construction of garbage incinerators.—The governing body of any city of this state now or hereafter having a population of more than fifty thousand inhabitants is hereby authorized and empowered, for the purposes herein designated, to issue, from time to time as needed, the negotiable bonds of their respective cities to an amount in the aggregate not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars; said bonds to be made in such denomination and payable at such places and at such times, not exceeding thirty years from the date thereof as may be deemed best, and to bear interest at a rate not to exceed six per cent per annum, payable semi-annually, with interest coupons attached, payable at such place or places as shall be designated therein, and such governing body is further authorized to negotiate and sell such bonds